
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Amanda Roden 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 9 January 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 20 January 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

Councillor Harrison (Chairman), Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Blatchford, 
Brossard, Finch, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Ms Wilson 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Mrs Barnard, Ms Brown, Dudley and Kensall 
 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 20 January 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members.  
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Adult 
Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 
16 September 2014.  
 

1 - 4 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

 

 



 

 

BUDGET CONSULTATION 

6. 2015/16 DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS   

 To consider key themes and priorities for Adult Social Care and 
Housing as outlined in the Council’s Draft Budget Proposals for 
2015/16.  
 

5 - 46 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

7. QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORT (QSR)   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the second 
quarter of 2014/15 (July to September 2014) relating to Adult Social 
Care and Housing.  An overview of the third quarter of 2014/15 will also 
be provided. 
 
Please bring the previously circulated Quarterly Service Report to 
the meeting.  The QSR is attached to this agenda if viewed online. 
 
Panel members are asked to give advance notice to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Team of any questions relating to the Quarterly Service Report 
where possible.  
 

47 - 76 

8. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) STATE OF CARE 2013/14 
ANNUAL REPORT  

 

 To consider the CQC State of Care 2013/14 Annual Report.  
 

77 - 84 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

9. HOMELESS STRATEGY   

 To discuss the Homeless Strategy at an early stage of its formulation.  
 

85 - 88 

10. JOINT COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR ADULTS WITH AUTISM 
2015-2020  

 

 The new Joint Commissioning Strategy for Adults with Autism is 
attached for consideration.  
 

89 - 124 

11. FEEDBACK FROM THE CARERS' STRATEGY CONSULTATION   

 To consider the initial findings of the consultation associated with the 
Carers’ Strategy.  
 

125 - 130 

12. REGULATED ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP REPORT - EXECUTIVE RESPONSE  

 

 To receive and consider the Executive response to the report of the 
review of the Council’s role in regulated Adult Social Care services.  
 

131 - 136 



 

 

13. WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16   

 To consider the Panel’s Work Programme for 2015/16.  
 

137 - 140 

14. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS REPORT   

 To note the Bi-Annual Progress Report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive.  
 

141 - 154 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

15. EXECUTIVE KEY AND NON-KEY DECISIONS   

 To consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating 
to Adult Social Care and Housing.  
 

155 - 160 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
has been scheduled for Tuesday 24 March 2015. 
 
 



Unrestricted 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
16 SEPTEMBER 2014 
7.30  - 8.50 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Harrison (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Blatchford, Brossard, Finch and 
Mrs McCracken 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Birch and McCracken 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Older People & Long Term Conditions 
Neil Haddock, Head of Performance and Resources 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing 
Zoë Johnstone, Chief Officer: Adults & Joint Commissioning 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Temperton and Virgo 
 

15. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 17 June 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

16. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest or any indications that Members would be 
participating under the party whip. 

17. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

18. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council's Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

19. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

The Panel received the Quarterly Service Report (QSR) for the first quarter of 
2014/15 (April to June 2014) together with a presentation outlining the major service 
issues over the second quarter. 
 
Following questions from the Panel on the presentation, the meeting was advised 
that: 
 

1

Agenda Item 2



 

 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) had previously applied to adults in a 
care home or hospital setting who lacked the capacity to consent to their stay 
and whose care regime amounted to a deprivation of their liberty.  However a 
Supreme Court judgement in March had widened the definition of DoLS to 
include people who lived in their own homes and a considerably greater 
number of people in residential care, nursing homes and hospitals which 
could increase the number of applications thirtyfold.  No additional 
government funding had been provided at this point, but the resource 
implications for local authorities was going to be significant. 

 

 Self-care was a term relating to individuals taking responsibility for their own 
health and well-being. It covered both prevention and management of 
conditions. 

20. Adult Social Care Annual Report (Local Account) 2013/14  

The Panel considered the Local Account for Adult Social Care 2013/14. 
 
In addition, three short videos had been produced highlighting particular priorities in 
order to make the report more accessible and to communicate key messages. The 
Panel watched two of these videos regarding Dementia Friendly Communities and 
Personalisation.  The videos were viewable on You-tube and on the Council’s intranet 
and website. 
 
Following questions from the Panel on the Dementia Friendly Communities video, the 
meeting was advised that: 
 

 All Bracknell retailers had been invited to the dementia awareness training but 
the take up had been disappointing. 

 

 A decision on whether to repeat the training would be taken once an 
evaluation had been completed. 

 
The Panel was advised that the Council's strategy was to support people in their own 
homes for as long as possible rather than providing more residential care. 
 
The Panel endorsed the approach set out in the report and welcomed the steps being 
taken to improve communication. 

21. Bracknell Forest Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 
2013/14  

The Panel considered the Bracknell Forest Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board 
Annual Report 2013/14.  The report highlighted a number of key developments to 
further enhance the safety and wellbeing of adults at risk in the Borough and 
evidenced the engagement of a number of key partner agencies and the work of the 
Partnership as a whole in developing services and support that were both safe and 
met individual outcomes. 
 
Although the number of safeguarding alerts had increased, the number substantiated 
had reduced and this indicated increased awareness.  
 
The Panel noted that the Board had met 95% of its objectives during the year and 
that positive progress was continuing. 

2



 

22. Changes to Regulation and Inspection of Adult Social Care April 2015  

The Panel considered a report regarding changes to the regulation and inspection of 
Adult Social Care Registered Services.  The new standard regulations, the Health 
and Social Care Act 2008 (Regulated Activities) Regulations 2014, would come into 
force for all providers on 1 April 2015, subject to Parliamentary approval. 
 
Following questions from the Panel on the presentation, the meeting was advised 
that: 
 

 No notice was given of inspections. 
 

 The duration of the inspection was dependent upon the size of the 
establishment. 

 

 Completion of the questionnaire was estimated to take approximately 4-5 
hours and there was additional work gathering information for the Care 
Quality Commission. 

 

 The frequency of inspections would be linked to the rating; the lower the 
rating, the more frequent the inspections. 

 
The Panel noted the report. 

23. Regulated Adult Social Care Services Working Group Report  

The Panel agreed and adopted the report of the review of the Council's role in 
regulated Adult Social Care services undertaken by its working group for sending 
formally to the relevant Executive Member, subject to the inclusion of a Foreword and 
some points of clarification. 
 
The Chairman thanked the members of the Working Group and the supporting 
officers for their efforts. 

24. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel noted scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to Adult 
Social Care and Housing. 
 
In response to questions from the Panel, Councillor Birch, Executive Member for 
Adult Services, Health and Housing, outlined the reasons for the proposed 
establishment of a Local Housing Company to provide temporary accommodation for 
homeless households. 

25. Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
would be held on 20 January 2015 at 7.30pm. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



Unrestricted 

 

TO: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

20 JANUARY 2015 

 

DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2015/16 

(Borough Treasurer) 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Executive agreed the Council’s draft budget proposals for 2015/16 at its meeting 
on 16 December 2014 as the basis for consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission, Overview and Scrutiny Panels and other interested parties.  The 
consultation period runs until 27 January 2015, after which the Executive will 
consider the representations made at its meeting on 10 February 2015, before 
recommending the budget to Council. 

2 SUGGESTED ACTION 

2.1  That the Overview and Scrutiny Panel comments on the Council's draft budget 

proposals for 2015/16. 
 

 

3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1  Attached to this report are extracts from the 2015/16 Revenue Budget and Capital 

Programme reports that are of relevance to each of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels.  These extracts are for information and background to assist consideration of 
the Council's draft budget proposals and comprise: 

 

 Revenue Budget Report 
 

 Commitment Budget 
 

 Draft Revenue Budget Pressures 
 

 Draft Revenue Budget Savings Proposals 
 

 Proposed Fees and Charges 
 

 Capital Programme Report and Summary 
 

 Proposed Capital Schemes 
 
3.2  The Fees and Charges (Annexe D) included in the report to the Executive on the 16 

December were updated before being released for consultation because out of date 
figures were included for small land sales, Adult Residential Care at Waymead and 
Heathlands, and Adult Day Care.  The updated Annexe is attached to this report. 
 

3.3  The full 2015/16 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme reports are available on 
the Council's public website as part of the wider budget consultation 
(http://consult.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/portal). 

 

5

Agenda Item 6

http://consult.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/portal


 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND 

OTHER OFFICERS / EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT / STRATEGIC RISK 

MANAGEMENT ISSUES / CONSULTATION – Not applicable 

 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Contacts for further information 
 
Alan Nash – 01344 352180 
Alan.nash@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Arthur Parker – 01344 352158 
Arthur.parker
[...]
EGY 

Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To offer the Overview and Scrutiny Panel an opportunity to discuss the homeless 
strategy at an early stage of its formulation. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That the Panel considers the priorities agreed by the Homeless Forum as a 
basis for the homelessness strategy formulation. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 The Homeless strategy will directly support the Council’s priority to sustain economic 
prosperity and medium term objective 10 to continue to find ways to enable people to 
secure a suitable home. 

4. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

4.1. The Homelessness Act 2002 requires all local Authorities to carry out a homeless 
review and formulate and publish a strategy based on that review. This will be the 
Council’s second homeless strategy since the requirement came into place as the 
Council was not required to publish a second strategy as it had achieved the top 
comprehensive assessment score in 2008/9. 

4.2. The review must include the following elements: 

o The current and likely future levels of homelessness in an authority’s district 

o The activities carried out in the district to 

o Prevent homelessness 

o Securing accommodation in the area for people who are or may become 
homeless 

o Providing support for people who have been homeless and need support to 
prevent it recurring 

o The resources available to the authority, social services authority other public 
authorities, voluntary organisations and other such persons for the above 
activities. 

4.3. The following table sets out the total number of homeless households the Council 
owed a statutory homeless duty to provide a permanent home for the last 7 years. 

85

Agenda Item 9



Unrestricted 

 

Year Total number statutory 
households 

Percentage change 

2008/9 81  

2009/10 26 -68% 

2010/11 28 +7% 

2011/12 72 +62% 

2012/13 64 -12% 

2013/14 108 +41% 

2014/15 predicted 125 +14% 

4.4. The main rea
[...]
cess to 
transport for health appointments. 

 Training – people in a caring role would like more support and training to enable 
them to provide support to the person they care for. 

 Continuity, quality of care and communication between teams – people in a 
caring role expressed concerns about the turn over of staff, especially home care and 
the irregular timing of visits. They were also concerned about the level of skills home 

128



Unrestricted 

care staff had to support the person they care for. Often this meant both the person 
in a caring role and the person they care for waiting in for carers, placing restrictions 
on them.  Due to this and communication between teams was not always being 
effective, people in a caring role felt they were being an “arbiter” of care. 

 Background Papers 

 
Carers’ Consultation Questionnaire 
National Carers’ Survey 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Mira Haynes, Adult Social Care, Health and Housing – 01344 351599 
Mira.Haynes@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Angela Harris, Adult Social Care, Health and Housing – 01344 351784 
Angela.Harris@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Alysoun Asante, Adult Social Care, Health and Housing - 01344 351204 
Alysoun.Asante@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

129

mailto:Mira.Haynes@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:Angela.Harris@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:Alysoun.Asante@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

 
TO: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

20 JANUARY 2015  
  

 
EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

REVIEW OF REGULATED ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report introduces the attached Executive response to the report of the Overview 
and Scrutiny review of the Council’s role in Regulated Adult Social Care Services 
undertaken by a working group of this Panel. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That the Panel considers the response of the Executive to the review of 
Regulated Adul
[...]

Local Account for 2014/15.  

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 23 Jun 2015 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Within existing budgets 

CONSULTEES: Managers in Adult Social Care, Health and Housing  
Partnership Boards  

CONSULTATION METHOD: Meeting(s) with interested parties  

 
 

159



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	Minutes

	6 2015/16 Draft Budget Proposals
	06b ASCH Combined Budget Report
	16 Dec 14  Revenue Budget Report final
	TO: THE Executive
	Draft Budget Requirement 2015/16

	Annexe A - Commitment Budget ASCHH
	Commitment budget Dec 2014 v2 ASCH&H
	Commitments 

	ASCHH Description of Commitment Budget Items for 2015_16 v2

	Annexe B - Pressures v1 ASCHH
	Annexe C - Savings v1 ASCHH
	Annexe D - Fees & Charges 2015-16 combined v2 ASCHH
	ASCH&H Fees & Charges 2015-16 FINAL v2
	Main Pages


	Capital Programme 2015-16 - Main Report 081214
	Capital Programme 2015-16 - Annexs Public ASCHH


	7 Quarterly Service Report (QSR)
	8 Care Quality Commission (CQC) State of Care 2013/14 Annual Report
	9 Homeless Strategy
	10 Joint Commissioning Strategy for Adults with Autism 2015-2020
	10b Exec Report Autism Strategy
	10c Adult Autism Joint Commissioning Strategy

	11 Feedback from the Carers' Strategy Consultation
	12 Regulated Adult Social Care Services Overview and Scrutiny Working Group Report - Executive Response
	12b Exec Response to Review of Regulated ASC Services

	13 Work Programme 2015/16
	14 Overview and Scrutiny Progress Report
	15 Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions
	15b - Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions - January 2015






Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
20 JANUARY 2015 
7.30  - 8.27 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Harrison (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Blatchford, Brossard, Finch, 
Mrs McCracken, Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Ms Wilson 
 
Executive Member: 
Councillor Birch  
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Neil Haddock, Head of Performance and Resources 
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Older People & Long Term Conditions 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing 
Zoë Johnstone, Chief Officer: Adults & Joint Commissioning 
John Nawrockyi, Interim Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
Amanda Roden, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

26. Minutes and Matters Arising  

The Chairman welcomed John Nawrockyi, Interim Director of Adult Social Care, 
Health and Housing. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 16 September 2014 be approved as a correct 
record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Minute 20: 
 
In relation to: ‘All Bracknell retailers had been invited to the dementia awareness 
training but the take up had been disappointing’. Training had been extended further 
and the take up had been better. 

27. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indications that members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

28. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 



Unrestricted 

29. 2015/16 Draft Budget Proposals  

The Panel considered key themes and priorities for Adult Social Care and Housing as 
outlined in the Council’s Draft Budget Proposals for 2015/16. 

The Executive agreed the Council’s draft budget proposals for 2015/16 at its meeting 
on 16 December 2014 as the basis for consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission, Overview and Scrutiny Panels and other interested parties.  The 
consultation period would run until 27 January 2015, after which the Executive would 
consider the representations made at its meeting on 10 February 2015, before 
recommending the budget to Council. 
 
Attached to the report were extracts from the 2015/16 Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme. The extracts were comprised of Revenue Budget Report, Commitment 
Budget, Draft Revenue Budget Pressures, Draft Revenue Budget Savings Proposals, 
Proposed Fees and Charges, Capital Programme Report and Summary and 
Proposed Capital Schemes. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 National statistics were used when looking at the demography of the borough. 
There were increasing numbers of people in the borough, mostly due to the 
older population growing by approximately 1-2%. Bracknell might have a 
slightly more accelerating older population than other areas but it was thought 
to be slowing now. It was likely due to people who moved to the area in the 
1960s. 

 There was help available to prevent people from going into residential care. 
The aim was to find ordinary accommodation such as a person’s own home 
and provide more support to enable them to live there. 

 The care home near to Popes Meadow was outside of the Council’s remit and 
could be expensive, so would be difficult for the Council to use. 

30. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the second quarter of 2014/15 
(July to September 2014) relating to Adult Social Care and Housing. An overview of 
Quarter 3 was provided. 
 
Older People and Long Term Conditions 
 
The Emergency Duty Service was Pan-Berkshire and the contract was up for renewal 
in June 2015, so the service was due to be reviewed. There was a Sensory Needs 
Conference in March 2015, and presentations would be held on the Care Act. As part 
of the Winter Well Being Initiative, people were being contacted to make sure they 
were alright. An options appraisal for future service delivery options in the Drug and 
Alcohol Action Team was being undertaken. 
 
Adults and Joint Commissioning 
 
There was a Learning Disability action plan in response to the Joint Commissioning 
Strategy. A Draft Joint Commissioning Strategy for Adults with Autism would be 
considered by the Executive in January 2015. The Safeguarding team were 
developing a detailed implementation plan on the safeguarding elements of the Care 
Act. Additional capacity was in place to enable timely responses to Deprivation of 



 

Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) applications. A number of best interest assessors had 
been taken on in relation to the Care Act implementation plan. 
 
Housing 
 
Reports to the Executive included: potential residential developments in the town 
centre, Clement House extra care scheme nominations, acquisition and disposal of 
sites in the Borough as part of the Older People Accommodation Strategy, and 
Forestcare ‘take-away’ model. There was an information pack for people going into 
hospital to inform of, for example, how to have a lifeline installed. The funding formula 
aspect of Phase 2 of the Care Act had caused some concern. 
 
Performance and Resources 
 
There would be a major upgrade to the Care Management system in readiness for 
the Care Act changes in April 2015; assistance was being given with the upgrade to 
the Abritas system in Housing; there was a detailed analysis of Care Act Phase 2 
guidance; and the E-Monitoring Finance Manager was now live. 

31. Care Quality Commission (CQC) State of Care 2013/14 Annual Report  

The Panel considered the Care Quality Commission (CQC) State of Care 2013/14 
Annual Report and the implications for Bracknell Forest Council which complemented 
the review of regulated Adult Social Care services recently undertaken by a Working 
Group of the Panel. 
 
The report had been requested to ensure that the Panel understood the CQC 
response. At present all domiciliary care homes in the borough and used by the 
Council were fully compliant and would be monitored when there was a changeover 
in registered manager to ensure continuance of quality. Work was undertaken with 
providers and workforce issues included recruiting high quality care staff. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 Local recruitment difficulties stemmed from high employment levels, the 
requirements for high standards of work in this demanding and responsible 
occupation, low rates of pay and unsocial working hours.  

 Care visits needed to be adhered to in relation to the recording of arrival and 
departure times and this was monitored. Care workers would not be paid if 
they did not stay for the required or expected amounts of time. The electronic 
finance monitoring system gave data regarding this. New agencies had a 
period of time before they were signed up. 

 The Council did not monitor providers’ terms and conditions in areas such as 
rates of pay, sick pay and travelling payments but there were some statutory 
requirements in place. 

 Where the Council did not have a contractual relationship with providers they 
were not required to share information regarding the people they supported, 
however, if there were safeguarding concerns the CQC might bring them to 
the attention of the Council. 

32. Homeless Strategy  

The Panel considered a report on the Homeless Strategy at an early stage of its 
formulation. The Homeless Strategy met the requirement of the Homelessness Act 
2002 for all local authorities to carry out a homeless review and formulate and publish 
a strategy based on that review. It would directly support the Council’s priority to 



 

sustain economic prosperity and medium term objective 10 to continue to find ways 
to enable people to secure a suitable home. 
 
It was difficult to help people to access the private rented market due to the high level 
of rents; half as many people had been helped this year compared to last year. A 
report on the Homeless Strategy would be considered by the Executive in the autumn 
of 2015. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for the report and clear priorities. 

33. Joint Commissioning Strategy for Adults with Autism 2015-2020  

The Panel considered the Joint Commissioning Strategy for Adults with Autism 2015-
2020. 
 
The development of this strategy had followed the usual process and there had been 
a focus on adults with autism and their carers. Priorities were included in the report, 
which would be considered at the Executive meeting next week. The aim was to 
enable people to live ordinary lifestyles and the biggest challenge was the availability 
of affordable suitable accommodation locally. Focus was being given to ways of 
increasing accommodation provision for people with autism or learning disabilities. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 The number of representations received in response to the Joint 
Commissioning Strategy consultation was sought. If the Council was not 
aware of people with autism or learning disabilities then it was unable to target 
information and consultations at them. 

 Better health outcomes had been identified in the Health and Well Being 
Strategy but the aim was for people to learn to manage and live with autism. 
People with autism could become depressed and specialist help might be 
needed in relation to, for example, sensory integration. There was a gap in 
provision which was being looked at. Challenges for this group were different 
to other care groups. 

 The Clinical Commissioning Group had commissioned the Berkshire 
Healthcare Trust to undertake some work regarding diagnostics, GPs were 
becoming more aware of mental health issues related to autism and the in-
house team at the Council worked with partners to increase awareness. 

34. Feedback from the Carers' Strategy Consultation  

The Panel considered a report providing feedback from the Carers’ Strategy 
Consultation and the work undertaken to engage people in the consultation process 
for the development of the Joint Commissioning Strategy for Carers. The consultation 
had been launched in July 2014 and emerging themes and areas for development 
included equality of access to support, access to information and advice, 
assessment, personal budgets and direct payments, respite, social and emotional 
support, and transport. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 In terms of continuity, quality of care and communication between teams, 
some people in a caring role expressed concerns about the turn over of staff, 
especially home care and the irregular timing of visits. This was a general 
comment and an issue nationally. The electronic monitoring system assisted 



 

in this area and work was being undertaken with the independent sector in 
relation to recruitment and training. 

 Statistics were obtained when the Dementia Team was part of the Council 
and the quality factor would not be lost owing to the dementia service being 
outsourced. 

 If a carer needed a break from caring for a holiday, to socialise or for a hobby, 
respite care could be offered. This was an individual’s decision and the 
service remained flexible to carers’ needs. There were different opportunities 
for this to be taken and no issue with provision of respite care being available 
locally. 

35. Regulated Adult Social Care Services Overview and Scrutiny Working Group 
Report - Executive Response  

The Panel received a report on the Executive response to the report of the Overview 
and Scrutiny review of the Council’s role in Regulated Adult Social Care Services 
undertaken by a working group of this Panel. 
 
The Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing thanked the Working 
Group for a detailed and excellent report produced at a particularly interesting time 
for Adult Social Care service delivery. He was pleased to note that the review had 
found that there were sufficient care homes / places locally to meet demand, that 
care homes and domiciliary agencies in the Borough were generally of a high 
standard and that the Council fulfilled its duty of care to people in need of social care. 
 
The Executive accepted recommendations 6.3 and 6.4 concerning the 
implementation of a missing person’s procedure and the expansion of the Validation 
Guidelines to address benchmarks and service performance measuring. 
Recommendation 6.3, which related to collecting the views of people who self-funded 
their own care, was partially accepted due to the difficulties in accessing this 
information, however, the implementation of the Care Act was expected to increase 
the Council’s awareness of such people and their views would be sought. Although 
the Executive did not accept recommendation 6.1 regarding the emergency 
evacuation of care / nursing home premises as this did not fall within the Council’s 
remit, it was agreed that the Executive Member and the Panel Chairman, who led the 
review, would write to Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue to convey the Working 
Group’s concerns around the regular practice of evacuation of residents with 
disabilities and conditions. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 
for a comprehensive response and commented that officers work in this area had 
been good. 

36. Work Programme 2015/16  

The Panel considered its Work Programme for 2015/16. It was agreed that no further 
review work would be commenced before the end of the current municipal year due 
to the short period of time in which to complete working group reports. Any urgent 
matters arising could be considered at the next Panel meeting. It was suggested that 
future review topics be selected following the Elections in May 2015 and housing 
supply and homelessness were identified as priorities. 



Unrestricted 

37. Overview and Scrutiny Progress Report  

The Panel noted the bi-annual Progress Report of the Assistant Chief Executive on 
Overview and Scrutiny activity over the period June to November 2014 and local and 
national developments in Overview and Scrutiny. 

38. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel noted the forthcoming Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to Adult Social 
Care and Housing. 
 
Item: I048672 
 
The re-development of Coopers Hill had not been finalised at the business stage yet. 
 
Item: I051404 
 
Intermediate Care Services Contract referred to support for the Bridgewell Centre to 
ensure continuity of care. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


